

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: C.M.A.No.38 of 2021

PROCEEDINGS SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
10.	08.09.2025	<u>CGR,J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2021</u> This is an application seeking stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the order and decree under appeal. 2. The Tribunal, in paragraphs 8 and 9 of the impugned order, specifically observed that O.S.No.37 of 2004 filed by the alleged trustee and chairman of the temple came to be dismissed on 31.12.2012 on the ground that they were not competent trustee and chairman in view of abolition of hereditary trusteeship and further observed that the appellants did not produce any evidence to show that they have been in possession and enjoyment of the subject property as tenants. Therefore, the Tribunal has ultimately allowed the O.A. 3. The correctness or otherwise of aforesaid findings is required to be examined during final adjudication of the appeal. The impugned order has been passed on 19.11.2019. Since there is no interim order granted by this Court so far, this Court is not inclined to extend the said benefit at this length of time. Accordingly, the present I.A. stands dismissed. <u>C.M.A.No.38 of 2021</u> Admit. List this matter for hearing in usual course. Meanwhile, Registry shall call for records. CGR,J IBL	

--	--	--	--